Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
John Hayes			01/15/2009				
Daniel Smith			01/20/2009				
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA						
Name:	Brejon Holding	Brejon Holdings (BVI), Ltd.					
Street Address:		c/o Overseas Management Trust (BVI) Ltd., P.O. Box 3152, Road Town					
City:	Tortola						
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRG	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS					
Application Number: 13299		13299906	906				
Application Numbe	r: 1	3299906	906				
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA						
Eax Number	(561)625	6572					
Fax Number: Phone:	(561)625- 561-625-6						
Fax Number: Phone: Email:	561-625-6						
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	561-625-6 uspatents	6575	ıccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email:	561-625-6 uspatents Il be sent to the e-r	8575 ©mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is uns</i> t	ıccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wit</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam	561-625-6 uspatents <i>II be sent to the e-r</i> ne: McHale &	8575 ©mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is uns</i> t	ıccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence win</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	561-625-6 uspatents <i>Il be sent to the e-r</i> ne: McHale & 2855 PGA	6575 @mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> Slavin, P.A.	iccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	561-625-6 uspatents Il be sent to the e-r ne: McHale & 2855 PGA Palm Bea	6575 @mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> Slavin, P.A. A Boulevard	iccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wit</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	561-625-6 uspatents Il be sent to the e-r ne: McHale & 2855 PGA Palm Bea ET NUMBER:	6575 @mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> & Slavin, P.A. A Boulevard hch Gardens, FLORIDA 33410	iccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wit</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	561-625-6 uspatents If be sent to the e-r ne: McHale & 2855 PGA Palm Bea ET NUMBER: TER:	6575 @mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> & Slavin, P.A. A Boulevard hch Gardens, FLORIDA 33410 3261U.004	uccessful, it will be sent				
Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wir via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	561-625-6 uspatents Il be sent to the e-r ne: McHale & 2855 PGA Palm Bea ET NUMBER: TER: 2 /Assignment#page	6575 @mchaleslavin.com <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> & Slavin, P.A. A Boulevard ach Gardens, FLORIDA 33410 3261U.004 Ira S. Lazarus	uccessful, it will be sent				

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR:	John Hay	es				
	Status:	an individuz	al			
	Address:	308 Tequesta Drive, Suite 21				
	City:	Tequesta		State/Zip:	FL 33469	
ASSIGNOR:	Daniel Smith					
	Status:	an individual				
	Address:	2273 Route 310				
	City:	Reynoldsville		State/Zip:	PA 15851	
ASSIGNEE:	Brejon Holdings (BVI), Ltd.					
	Status:	a BVI business company				
	Address:	C/O Overseas Management Trust (BVI) Ltd., P. O. Box 3152, Road Town				
	City:	Tortola	State/Country:	British Vir	gin Islands	
TITLE OF INVE		<u>ESS THAN I</u>	ETHAL PROJECTI	ILE AND A	METHOD FOR	
U.S. PATENT SE			U.S. FILING	DATE:	······	
ATTY DOCKET	NO.: 3261U	.002				

WHEREAS, the Assignors having made the above invention and filed application for Letters Patent of the United States thereon, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee, including its successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the invention and the patent application therefore identified herein and to any and all patents which may evolve therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors intending to be legally bound, hereby assign, transfer and deliver unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Application, including all other rights associated with the invention, including, without limitation, the right to sue for and collect damages for any past infringement of the Patents, and all patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, all provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the inventions based upon the invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patent's and extensions thereof which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on the invention to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same

Page 1 of 2 Assignment of U.S. Utility Application would have been held by the undersigned Assignors had this Agreement not been made; and specifically including all rights of priority created by the Patent under any treaty, convention or law relating thereto.

Assignors agree, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute and deliver to Assignee, all non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, and all other patent applications on the inventions; all lawful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assigners relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the invention in Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions; the Assignee's rights therein or required by Assignee to obtain said patent, without any additional payment therefor, but without any expense to Assignors.

Inventor: Date: ohn Hayes 🖌 '-20 -<u>2009</u> Inventor: Date: STATE OF)) ý COUNTY OF 9

Before me this 15 day of 36 200%, personally appeared <u>John Hayes</u>, the above named individual, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same on his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.



)

Notary Public 3. Law

Personally known ______ or Product Identification ______ C-20-11. Type of Identification Produced _____ L

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me this <u>20</u>^M day of <u>10000000</u> 2008, personally appeared <u>Daniel Smith</u>, the above named individual, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same on his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

1	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
	Noratial Seal
	Erin M. Eceberger, Notory Public
	McCancer Two, JaStecor County
	My Commission Expires Oct 5, 2011
	Memoer Ponesylvania Association of Noteries

Notary Public Evin @ M. Eulibaryer

Personally known ________ or Product Identification <u>PAIDryter</u> _______ Type of Identification Produced ______

Page 2 of 2 Assignment of U.S. Utility Application

RECORDED: 11/18/2011